START

108
116
114
70
68

86
52
163
138
136
134
56
54
120
118
64

48

44
186
179
216
235
249
242
193
171

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE:

DATE:

2016 DENTAL VISITS

May 8, 2018

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

109
117
115
71
69

87
53
164
162
137
135
57
55
121
119

192

NAME
ABSCESS
BRIDGES
BRIDGESX
CLENTETH
CLENTETX
CROWNS
CROWNSX
DENTHYG
DENTMED
DENTOTHX
DENTPROC
DENTPROX
DENTSURG
DENTTECH
DENTURES
DENTUREX
DENTYPE
DUID
DUPERSID
DVDATEMM
DVDATEYR
DVMD16X
DVMR16X
DVOF16X
DVOR16X
DVOT16X
DVOUl6X
DVPV16X
DVSF16X
DVSL16X
DVTC16X
DVTR16X
DVVA16X
DVWC16X
DVXP16X
ENDODENT
EVENTRN
EVNTIDX
EXAMINE
EXTRACT
FFBEF16
FFDVTYPE
FFEEIDX
FFTOT17

DESCRIPTION

ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
BRIDGES

EDITED BRIDGES

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
EDITED CLENTETH

CROWNS OR CAPS

EDITED CROWNS

DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN

RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED
OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

EDITED DENTPROC

DENTAL SURGEON SEEN

DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES

EDITED DENTURES

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN

DWELLING UNIT ID

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

EVENT DATE - MONTH

EVENT DATE - YEAR

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSF16X-DVOT16X (IMPUTED)
ENDODONTIST SEEN

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

EVENT ID

GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2016
FLAT FEE BUNDLE

FLAT FEE ID

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2016



START

82
80
76
50
96

272
106
104

84

74

72
112
110
126
124

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE:

DATE:

2016 DENTAL VISITS

May 8, 2018

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

111
127
125

NAME
FILLING
FILLINGX
FLUORIDE
GENDENT
GUMSURG
GUMSURGX
IMPFLAG
IMPLANT
IMPLANTX
INLAY
JUSTXRAY
JUSTXRYX
ORALSURG
ORALSURX
ORTHDONT
ORTHDONX
ORTHODNT
PANEL
PERIODNT
PERWT16F
PID
RECLVIS
RECLVISX
REPAIR
ROOTCANL
ROOTCANX
SEALANT
TMDTMJ
VARPSU
VARSTR
WHITEN
WHITENX

DESCRIPTION

FILLINGS

EDITED FILLING

FLUORIDE TREATMENT

GENERAL DENTIST SEEN

PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
EDITED GUMSURG

IMPUTATION STATUS

IMPLANTS

EDITED IMPLANT

INLAYS

X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
EDITED JUSTXRAY

ORAL SURGERY

EDITED ORALSURG

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
EDITED ORTHDONT

ORTHODONTIST SEEN

PANEL NUMBER

PERIODONTIST SEEN

EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2016
PERSON NUMBER

PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT

EDITED RECLVIS

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING
ROOT CANAL

EDITED ROOTCANL

SEALANT APPLICATION

TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2016
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2016
BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING
EDITED WHITEN



17
29

42
44
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64

68
70
72
74
76
78

82
84
86
88

92

94

96

98
100
102
104
106
108
110
112
114
116
118

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE:

DATE:

2016 DENTAL VISITS

May 8, 2018

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119

NAME
DUID

PID
DUPERSID
EVNTIDX
EVENTRN
FFEEIDX
PANEL
DVDATEYR
DVDATEMM
GENDENT
DENTHYG
DENTTECH
DENTSURG
ORTHODNT
ENDODENT
PERIODNT
DENTYPE
EXAMINE
CLENTETX
CLENTETH
JUSTXRYX
JUSTXRAY
FLUORIDE
SEALANT
FILLINGX
FILLING
INLAY
CROWNSX
CROWNS
ROOTCANX
ROOTCANL
GUMSURGX
GUMSURG
RECLVISX
RECLVIS
EXTRACT
IMPLANTX
IMPLANT
ABSCESS
ORALSURX
ORALSURG
BRIDGESX
BRIDGES
DENTUREX

DESCRIPTION

DWELLING UNIT ID

PERSON NUMBER

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

EVENT ID

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

FLAT FEE ID

PANEL NUMBER

EVENT DATE - YEAR

EVENT DATE - MONTH

GENERAL DENTIST SEEN

DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN

DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN
DENTAL SURGEON SEEN
ORTHODONTIST SEEN
ENDODONTIST SEEN
PERIODONTIST SEEN

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN
GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
EDITED CLENTETH

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
EDITED JUSTXRAY

X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
FLUORIDE TREATMENT

SEALANT APPLICATION

EDITED FILLING

FILLINGS

INLAYS

EDITED CROWNS

CROWNS OR CAPS

EDITED ROOTCANL

ROOT CANAL

EDITED GUMSURG

PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
EDITED RECLVIS

PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT
EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED
EDITED IMPLANT

IMPLANTS

ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
EDITED ORALSURG

ORAL SURGERY

EDITED BRIDGES

BRIDGES

EDITED DENTURES



START

120
122
124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138
163
165
167
169
171
179
186
193
201
208
216
223
229
235
242
249
256
264
272
273
285
289

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE:

DATE:

2016 DENTAL VISITS

May 8, 2018

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
162
164
166
168
170
178
185
192
200
207
215
222
228
234
241
248
255
263
271
272
284
288
289

NAME
DENTURES
REPAIR
ORTHDONX
ORTHDONT
WHITENX
WHITEN
TMDTMJ
DENTPROX
DENTPROC
DENTOTHX
DENTMED
FFDVTYPE
FFBEF16
FFTOT17
DVSF16X
DVMR16X
DVMD16X
DVPV16X
DVVA16X
DVTR16X
DVOF16X
DVSL16X
DVWC16X
DVOR16X
DVOU16X
DVOT16X
DVXP16X
DVTC16X
IMPFLAG
PERWT16F
VARSTR
VARPSU

DESCRIPTION

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING
EDITED ORTHDONT

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
EDITED WHITEN

BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING
TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

EDITED DENTPROC

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED
RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
FLAT FEE BUNDLE

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2016
TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2016
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSF16X-DVOT16X (IMPUTED)

HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
IMPUTATION STATUS

EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2016
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2016
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2016



NAME

DUID

PID

DUPERSID

EVNTIDX

EVENTRN

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE : May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DWELLING UNIT ID 5.0 NUM l §
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 27,306 302,213,178
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
PERSON NUMBER 3.0 NUM 6 8
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 27,306 302,213,178
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 8.0 CHAR 2 lﬁ
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 27,306 302,213,178
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
EVENT ID 12.0 CHAR 17 28
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
VALID ID 27,306 302,213,178
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
EVENT ROUND NUMBER 1.0 NUM 22 22
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
ROUND 1 3,605 41,915,263
ROUND 2 6,304 69,405,116
ROUND 3 6,505 71,642,123
ROUND 4 6,198 66,954,597
ROUND 5 4,694 52,296,079
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178



NAME

FFEEIDX

PANEL

DVDATEYR

DVDATEMM

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

FORMAT

PAGE:

TYPE START END

12.

CHAR 30 41

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

263,620,595
38,592,583
302,213,178

NUM 42 43

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

151,553,271
150,659,907
302,213,178

NUM 44 47

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

118,334
192,920
301,901,924
302,213,178

NUM 48 49

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

DATE : May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION
FLAT FEE ID
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 24,023
VALID ID 3,283
TOTAL 27,306
PANEL NUMBER
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
PANEL 20 13,817
PANEL 21 13,489
TOTAL 27,306
EVENT DATE - YEAR
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 15
-8 DK 9
2016 27,282
TOTAL 27,306
EVENT DATE - MONTH
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 65
-8 DK 4
-7 REFUSED 1
1 - 12 MONTH 27,236
TOTAL 27,306

546,366
96,013
4,991
301,565,807
302,213,178



NAME

GENDENT

DENTHYG

DENTTECH

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
GENERAL DENTIST SEEN NUM 50 51
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93 953,972
-8 DK 114 948,730
-7 REFUSED 5 42,824
1 YES 20,856 231,885,535
2 NO 6,238 68,382,117
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN NUM 52 53
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93 953,972
-8 DK 114 948,730
-7 REFUSED 5 42,824
1 YES 9,004 112,299,892
2 NO 18,090 187,967,760
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN NUM 54 55
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93 953,972
-8 DK 114 948,730
-7 REFUSED 5 42,824
1 YES 1,349 15,201,977
2 NO 25,745 285,065,674
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178



NAME

DENTSURG

ORTHODNT

ENDODENT

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

FORMAT

PAGE:

TYPE START END

NUM 56 57

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

953,972
948,730
42,824
9,287,834
290,979,817
302,213,178

NUM 58 59

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

953,972
948,730
42,824
33,339,439
266,928,212
302,213,178

NUM 60 61

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION
DENTAL SURGEON SEEN
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93
-8 DK 114
-7 REFUSED 5
1 YES 879
2 NO 26,215
TOTAL 27,306
ORTHODONTIST SEEN
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93
-8 DK 114
-7 REFUSED 5
1 YES 3,106
2 NO 23,988
TOTAL 27,306
ENDODONTIST SEEN
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93
-8 DK 114
-7 REFUSED 5
1 YES 288
2 NO 26,806
TOTAL 27,306

953,972
948,730
42,824
2,965,552
297,302,099
302,213,178



NAME

PERIODNT

DENTYPE

EXAMINE

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
PERIODONTIST SEEN NUM 62 63
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93 953,972
-8 DK 114 948,730
-7 REFUSED 5 42,824
1 YES 377 4,783,433
2 NO 26,717 295,484,219
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN NUM 64 65
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 93 953,972
-8 DK 114 948,730
-7 REFUSED 5 42,824
1 YES 278 3,143,370
2 NO 26,816 297,124,281
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION NUM 66 67
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 14,906 170,090,500
2 NO 12,230 130,391,458
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178



NAME

CLENTETX

CLENTETH

JUSTXRYX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
EDITED CLENTETH NUM 68 69
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 14,694 165,203,826
2 NO 12,442 135,278,133
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING NUM 70 71
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 14,693 165,201,417
2 NO 12,443 135,280,542
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
EDITED JUSTXRAY NUM 712 73
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 7,703 82,556,014
2 NO 19,433 217,925,945
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178

10



NAME

JUSTXRAY

FLUORIDE

SEALANT

DESCRIPTION

X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

FLUORIDE TREATMENT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

SEALANT APPLICATION

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

May 8, 2018
FORMAT TYPE START END
NM 74 15
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433
54 491,586
7 59,200
7,698 82,461,069
19,438 218,020,890
27,306 302,213,178
NM 76 77
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433
54 491,586
7 59,200
3,165 33,116,422
23,971 267,365,537
27,306 302,213,178
NM 78 79
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433
54 491,586
7 59,200
457 4,029,495
26,679 296,452,464
27,306 302,213,178

11



NAME

FILLINGX

FILLING

INLAY

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
EDITED FILLING NUM 80 81
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 3,079 31,759,875
2 NO 24,057 268,722,084
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
FILLINGS NUM 82 83
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 3,031 31,052,998
2 NO 24,105 269,428,961
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
INLAYS NUM 84 85
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 45 507,792
2 NO 27,091 299,974,167
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178

12



NAME

CROWNSX

CROWNS

ROOTCANX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

FORMAT

PAGE:

TYPE START END

NUM 86 87

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

1,180,433
491,586
59,200
19,227,662
281,254,297
302,213,178

NUM 88 89

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

1,180,433
491,586
59,200
18,838,017
281,643,942
302,213,178

NUM 90 91

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION
EDITED CROWNS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109
-8 DK 54
-7 REFUSED 7
1 YES 1,569
2 NO 25,567
TOTAL 27,306
CROWNS OR CAPS
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109
-8 DK 54
-7 REFUSED 7
1 YES 1,539
2 NO 25,597
TOTAL 27,306
EDITED ROOTCANL
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109
-8 DK 54
-7 REFUSED 7
1 YES 594
2 NO 26,542
TOTAL 27,306

1,180,433
491,586
59,200
6,648,888
293,833,071
302,213,178

13



NAME

ROOTCANL

GUMSURGX

GUMSURG

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
ROOT CANAL 2.0 NuM 92 93
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 581 6,541,675
2 NO 26,555 293,940,283
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
EDITED GUMSURG 2.0 NUM 94 95
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 256 3,004,698
2 NO 26,880 297,477,261
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM 2.0 NUM 96 97
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 222 2,518,342
2 NO 26,914 297,963,617
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178

14



NAME

RECLVISX

RECLVIS

EXTRACT

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
EDITED RECLVIS NUM 98 929
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 130 1,279,362
2 NO 27,006 299,202,597
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT NUM 100 101
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 126 1,253,202
2 NO 27,010 299,228,757
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED NUM 102 103
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 1,314 12,449,015
2 NO 25,822 288,032,944
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178

15



NAME

IMPLANTX

IMPLANT

ABSCESS

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
EDITED IMPLANT NUM 104 105
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 303 3,795,940
2 NO 26,833 296,686,018
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
IMPLANTS NUM 106 107
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 286 3,457,437
2 NO 26,850 297,024,522
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT NUM 108 109
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 113 1,184,561
2 NO 27,023 299,297,398
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178

16



NAME

ORALSURX

ORALSURG

BRIDGESX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE:
2016 DENTAL VISITS
DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
EDITED ORALSURG 2.0 NUM 110 111
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 195 2,074,308
2 NO 26,941 298,407,651
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
ORAL SURGERY 2.0 NUM 112 113
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 159 1,749,468
2 NO 26,977 298,732,491
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
EDITED BRIDGES 2.0 NUM 114 115
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 228 2,162,202
2 NO 26,908 298,319,756
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
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NAME

BRIDGES

DENTUREX

DENTURES

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
BRIDGES NUM 116 117
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 202 1,844,497
2 NO 26,934 298,637,462
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
EDITED DENTURES NUM 118 119
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 522 4,964,814
2 NO 26,614 295,517,145
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES NUM 120 121
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 494 4,679,878
2 NO 26,642 295,802,081
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178

18



NAME

REPAIR

ORTHDONX

ORTHDONT

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE :

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

EDITED ORTHDONT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

NUM 122 123

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433

54 491,586

7 59,200

176 1,816,031

26,960 298,665,927
27,306 302,213,178

NUM 124 125

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433

54 491,586

7 59,200

2,888 31,142,340
24,248 269,339,619
27,306 302,213,178

NUM 126 127

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433

54 491,586

7 59,200

2,815 30,336,032
24,321 270,145,927
27,306 302,213,178
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NAME

WHITENX

WHITEN

TMDTMJ

DESCRIPTION

EDITED WHITEN

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

DATE: May 8, 2018
FORMAT TYPE START END
NUM 128 129
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433
54 491,586
7 59,200
47 628,698
27,089 299,853,261
27,306 302,213,178
NUM 130 131
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433
54 491,586
7 59,200
45 589,800
27,091 299,892,158
27,306 302,213,178
NUM 132 133
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
109 1,180,433
54 491,586
7 59,200
35 417,788
27,101 300,064,171
27,306 302,213,178
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MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK PAGE: 21
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: May 8, 2018
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTPROX EDITED DENTPROC 2.0 NUM 134 135
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 474 5,233,715
2 NO 26,662 295,248,244
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
DENTPROC OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES 2.0 NUM 136 137
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 109 1,180,433
-8 DK 54 491,586
-7 REFUSED 7 59,200
1 YES 791 9,158,509
2 NO 26,345 291,323,450
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
DENTOTHX OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED 25.0 CHAR 138 162
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-1 INAPPLICABLE 26,832 296,979,462
-8 DK 2 6,826
ABSCESS 1 6,990
ADDED A PIECE OF TOOTH 1 2,653
ADJUST SLEEP APNEA DEVICE 1 15,600
ADJUSTMENT 3 23,047
ADJUSTMENTS 1 1,612
ADVANCED THE HERPS 1 5,682
ALLIGNMENT 1 5,438

(CONT'D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
ANES

ANESTHESIA

ANETHESIA

ANTIBIOTIC INJ
ANTIBIOTIC TREATMENT
ANTIBIOTIC/TETANUS SHOT
ANTIBIOTICS FROM PHONE
APNEA MOUTH PICE FITTED
APNEA MOUTH PIECE

APNEA MOUTH PIECE ADJUSTM
APPLIED VITAMIN ON TEETH
APPOINTMENT MADE

ARRIVED LATE

B/P TOO HIGH TO PULL TOOT
BACTERIA ROOT TREATMENTS
BIOPSY

BITE BLOCK

BITE GARD

BLEEDING GUMS

BLOOD PRESSURE TOO HIGH
BONE GRAFT

BONE GRAPH

BONE IMPLANT

BROKE FRONT TOOTH

BROKE TEMP CROWN OFF
BROKE TOOTH/CEMENT BACKIN
BROKEN DENTAL POST/PIN
BROKEN TEETH

BROKEN TOOTH

BROKEN TOOTH REPAIR
BROKEN TOOTH REPARIED
BROKEN VANEER

(CONT’'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 138 162

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHERHONKRRERRBRRERRERREPRERRERRERREFREENNNENWHEHRBRBERRBRERRERRREOR

15,165
35,342
19,623
3,498
8,579
11,315
16,491
7,218
18,137
7,218
9,809
16,005
9,605
27,225
69,522
14,492
9,429
12,536
2,690
9,120
4,171
13,937
11,667
5,626
9,092
3,906
5,765
10,704
152,203
16,669
13,406
11,875
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE : May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
BROOKE TOOTH

BUFFED BROKEN MOLAR

BUILD OUT

BUILT UP BOTTOM TEETH

CAD 3D DENTAL IMAGERY
CALL RESET APPT NO INSURA
CALLED FOR INSURAUTHRZTN
CANCER SCREENIG

CANCER SCREENING

CARE PLAN

CAVATES

CAVATIES

CHECK GUMS WEARS DENTURES
CHECK NERVE DAMAGE

CHECK TOOTH INFECTION
CHECKED LOOSE TOOTH
CHECKING IF HEALED

CHIP FILLED IN

CHIP TOOTH

CLEANED HOLE/PUT CAP BACK
CLIPPED LABIAL FRENUM
COMP

COMPOSITES

CONSULATION NIGHT GUARD
CONSULT

CONSULT FOR WISDOM TEETH
CONSULT RE TMJ
CONSULTATION

CONSULTATION FOR TOOTH
CONSULTATION WISDOM TEETH
CONSUTATION RE TEETHREPLA
CORE AND POST IN TOOTH
(CONT’'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 138 162

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHEHEHHRUORFRWRRERNRRRERRERNRREEERERRBRRBUORBRRBERERNRRR

4,072
10,197
24,688
15,295
13,307
12,547

7,164

7,066
80,836

7,408

2,606

1,628

929

3,369
13,244
13,269
12,497
17,240

7,007
16,570
13,678

6,905

7,628
18,450
71,375
21,779
14,892
52,668
15,236
13,373
15,366
16,729
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE : May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
COSMETIC

COUNSILTATION4

CRACKED CROWN

CRACKED TEETH

CRACKED TOOTH

CRIED AND DID NOTHING
CROOKED TOOTH

CT SCAN
DECALCIFICATION

DENTAL MEASUREMENTS
DENTAL OFFICE

DENTAL PROSTHESIS
DENTAL STITCH REMOVAL
DENTIST

DENTURE CONSULTATION
DESENSITIZATION LIQUID
DETECT

DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSTIC

DIAGNOSTIC FOR PAIN
DIAGNOSTIC/PREVENTATIVE
DISSOLVEABLE STITCHES
DONT KNOW

DRAIN THE OBSEES
DRILLED IN TOOTH NO CAV
DRILLING

EMERGENCY TOOTH

EXAM

EXAMINE TONGUE

FALSE TOOTH COMPLETION
FALSE TOOTH FINISHING
FALSE TOOTH FIT AND GLUE
(CONT’'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 138 162

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHEHHEHHEHRREBNRBRRBRRERREPRERRERRERREREEENEAWOHEKBENRBRRERWORRRR

12,986
10,911
17,518
15,284
40,743
14,009
10,297
22,616
2,474
1,619
14,414
75,216
17,208
6,224
2,788
2,555
24,854
6,721
11,251
8,217
9,338
15,310
15,165
6,480
7,461
16,529
6,643
10,747
13,309
10,067
10,067
10,067
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE : May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
FALSE TOOTH FITTING

FALSE TOOTH PREPARATION
FEETH GUARD

FILE TEETH

FILED A CHIPPED TOOTH
FILED MOLERS

FILED THE BONE DOWN

FILED TOOTH DOWN

FILING DOWN OF TEETH
FILLING GROUND DOWN

FINAL TRY

FIT FOR ORALAPPL FORAPNEA
FITTED FOR A MOUTH GAURD
FITTING AND ADJUSTING
FITTING FOR MOUTH GUARD
FITTING FOR MOUTHPIECE
FITTING FOR NIGHT GUARD
FIX BROKEN TOOTH

FIX DENTIST WORK

FIXED A BROKEN TOOTH
FIXED BROKEN TOOTH

FIXED CHIPPED TOOTH

FIXED TEETH

FOLLOW UP

FOLLOW UP AFTER SURGERY
FOLLOW UP ALL OK

FOLLOW UP EXAM

FOLLOW UP FOR NIGHT GUARD
FOLLOW UP SURGERY

FOLLOW UP TO BONE IMPLANT
FOLLOW UP TO PREVIOUS VIS
FOLLOW UP TO SURGERY
(CONT’'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 138 162

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHEHHHEHRERHEHEENWNRERNRRRERREREEERERREBREBRBNRBRRBERRERRRRR

10,067
10,067
11,379
8,721
8,998
3,417
16,991
15,840
39,399
11,037
1,612
16,588
13,639
13,909
10,745
16,588
11,187
14,347
7,987
13,280
14,413
26,180
91,920
122,257
6,424
2,930
8,106
11,187
8,851
22,477
6,954
22,741
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
FOLLOW UP TO TEETH EXTRAC
FOLLOW UP VISIT

FOLLOW UP/CHECK UP
FOLLOW-UP

FOLLOW-UP VISIT

FOLLOWUP

FULL MOUTH IMPRESSIONS
GAVE ANTIBIOTIC

GENERAL CARE FOR TOOTH NE
GENERAL EYE EXAM

GLUED CHIPPED TOOTH

GRIND DOWN FILLING
GRINDING PROTECTION
GRINDS TEETH TO FIT GUARD
GROUND CHIP ON TOOTH
GROUND DOWN 3 TEETH
GROUND DOWN FILLINGS
GUARD TOOTH GRINDING

GUM

HERPS

IMPRESSION

IMPRESSIONS

IMPRESSIONS FOR NEW TEETH
IMPRESSIONS MADE

INCLUDED ON PREVIOUS VISI
INFECTION

INFECTION AND PLAN OF CAR
INFECTION TREATMENT
INJECTED ANTIBOTIC IN GUM
INSERTED SPACER

IV SEDATION

JAW SEIZED UP

(CONT'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END
25.0 CHAR 138 162
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHEHHEHHEHRERHEERENRFPUOWNRRRERREREEEREREBREEBEBEAMRNRERR

5,444
4,723
10,842
11,451
16,877
54,596
6,458
15,310
14,960
5,194
5,887
11,037
4,334
17,380
12,544
8,721
14,457
1,268
2,541
11,364
31,073
140,236
12,230
32,170
3,768
2,851
7,408
9,597
12,868
4,849
20,413
9,630
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
JUST A PHONE CALL
LASIER TREATMENT
LIMITED ORAL EVALUATION
MADE IMPRESSIONS
MEASUREMENTS

MOLD

MOLD FOR NEW TOOTH

MOLD FOR PARTIAL
MOLDING

MOLDINGS

MOLDS MADE

MOLDS OF TEETH

MOLDS TAKEN

MOUTH GUARD

MOUTH GUARD ADJUSTMENT
MOUTH GUARD FITTING
MOUTH GUARD FOR GRINDING
MOUTH GUARD FOR TMJ
MOUTHPIECE APPLIANCE
NIGHT GAURD FITTING
NIGHT GUARD

NIGHT GUARD ADJUSTMENT
NIGHT GUARD FITTING
NIGHT GUARD/TEETH GRINDIN
NIGHTGUARD

NITRO OXIDE

NONE CODED AS N/S
NOTHING SEE COMMENTS
NUMBING INJECTION
OBSESE

OPEN AND DRAIN

ORAL APPILANCE

(CONT'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 138 162

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHERHEHHEHRHERERERENFEFORBRERNRERHEHOHRKRREBREBREBRBREBREBRERRERRERR

3,971
27,000
16,740

7,408

1,612

8,689
13,298

7,858
15,795

6,962
12,692
12,780

9,926

115,306

5,883
14,110
37,607

4,113
72,549
13,468
70,218

8,339
18,218
10,745

8,721
25,785

4,451

3,333
35,282

6,480
11,042
16,020
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE : May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
ORAL APPLIANCE

ORAL CANCER SCREENING
ORAL EVAL CHIPPED TOOTH
ORAL INFECTION

ORAL PAIN

PAIN

PAIN IN THE GUM

PAIN IN WISDOM

PAIN MANAGEMENT FROM EXTR
PAIN MED FOR WISDOM TOOTH
PATCH TO CHIP

PHONE CALL TO CANCEL APPT
PHOTO OF TONG FOR BUMP
PICK UP GRINDING PROTECTI
PICK UP RETAINERS

PICK UP XR RESULTS

PICKED UP MOUTHPIECE
PIECE OF TOOTH BROKE
PLACE GRINDING PROTECTION
PLACED FILLER ON TOOTH
PORCELAIN VENEERS
PORECELAIN VENEERS

POST OP FOLLOW UP
PROSTHETICS TREATMENT
PROSTHODONTICS

PUT IN POST

RE-REPAIR OF TOOTH
REALIGNMENT

REBUILD TOOTH

RECEIVED MOUTH GAURD
REEVALUATION

REFERAL

(CONT’'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 138 162

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHEHENHERHRERHEFEOWRRWRRRRERREREEERERRERREBRBRBRBRBERRRRR

13,020
8,245
14,634
17,436
14,284
17,701
2,792
4,584
34,244
1,978
11,803
17,312
12,868
4,334
6,458
0
16,588
18,478
4,334
13,795
51,069
17,023
11,328
8,207
55,481
21,161
11,117
24,911
13,037
13,639
25,449
7,296
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE : May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
REFERAL TO ANOTHER DOCTOR
REFERED TO ANOTHER DOCTOR
RELIEF OF PAIN

REMOVAL

REMOVAL OF STITCHES
REMOVE A CAP

REMOVE CAVATIES

REMOVE FIBROID

REMOVED STITCHES

REMOVED SUCHERS

REPAIR OF BROKEN TOOTH
REPAIRED DENTURE IN FRONT
REPAIRED TOOTH FRACTURE
REPLACED WIRE AND ADJUST
RESURFACING OF TOOTH

ROOT EXPOSE -

RORATER CUP SURGERY
ROTATER CUO SURGERY
RP/SCI

SALIVA SAMPLE

SANDED DOWN CHIPPED TOOTH
SCRAPE AND REPAIR OR CAP
SCREENING TEST F\CANCER
SCREWS REMOVED

SENSATIVE TOOTH

SET APPOINTMENT

SHAVE TEETH

SHAVING OF CHIPPED TOOTH
SINUS GRAFT

SLEEP APHNEA

SLEEP APNEA MOUTHPIECE
SLEEP STUDY

(CONT'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 138 162

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FHENHKRERNHERRBRWORRPRRRRRERREREREEEREREEARRBRERRBERRRERR

10,308
11,763
13,359
11,459
19,704
11,222
1,628
4,592
24,761
7,251
10,185
13,653
6,388
6,499
3,057
12,571
5,194
5,194
20,302
57,125
7,522
18,589
12,468
27,904
20,112
4,711
24,459
0
11,285
18,226
18,137
12,227
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NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE :

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
SPOKE TO SECRETARY
STABILIZED TOOTH

STITCHES REMOVED

SURFACE COMPOSITE RE CHIP
SURGERY PREP/CHARTING
SUTURES

SWELLING IN MOUTH

SWOLLEN GUMS

TEETH BREAKING

TEETH CRUMBLING

TEETH EXPOSURE

TEETH HURT IN FALL UPKEEP
TELEPHONE CALL

TEMP REPLACE FRONT TEETH
TEMP VENEERS

TESTING GUM DEPTH

THIS WAS ONLY A CALL TO R
TISSUE TRANSPALNT

TMD TREATMENT

TO GLU CROWN BACK INTO MO
TO MAKE APPT

TONGUE TIE SURGERY

TOOH ACHE

TOOK STITCHES OUT

TOOTH ACHE

TOOTH ACHNE

TOOTH FILED

TOOTH FILED DOWS

TOOTH GRINDING

TOOTH GROUND DOWN

TOOTH INFECTION

TOOTH PREP

(CONT’'D ON NEXT PAGE)

PAGE:
FORMAT TYPE START END
25.0 CHAR 138 162
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

FNHHRRRERRERRBRRBRREBRPRERRERRRERRERREREEEEEBOORERRBRERERRERERWRR

2,029
11,342
41,566

9,146
34,477
21,820
23,947

2,164
22,741

136,443

4,078

6,642

7,205
15,426

9,317
10,275
13,952
25,159
11,013

3,842

4,252

8,851

5,152

5,747

4,929

4,906
16,987

9,141
29,954
12,544
11,937

7,957
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NAME

DENTOTHX

DENTMED

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE :

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFY DENTAL PROCEDURES EDITED

VALUE

(CONT’'D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
TOOTH REBUILT

TOOTH REPAIR

TOOTH REPLACEMENT
TOOTHACHE CONSULT
TOOTHPASTE ONLY

TOSEE CAUSE FOR MOUTH PAI
TREATMENT

TREATMENT FOR PAIN
TRIMMED BONDING

TWO TITANIUM POSTS REMOVE
UNCOVERED POST

UNK CONDITION-HOLE/EXTRAC
UNPECIFIED

USED GAS TO PUT OUT
VANEER UPPER AND LOWER
VANEERS UPPER AND LOWER
VENEER

VENEER IMPRESSIONS
VENEER ON A FRONT TOOTH
VENEER ON FRONT TOOTH
VENEERS

VENEERS PLACED IN
VITAMINS ON TEETH

WIDSON TOOTH SURGERY
WORKING ON FEETING FALSE
TOTAL

RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END
25.0 CHAR 138 162
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

UNWEIGHTED

6,451
53,119
22,004

5,140
11,085

9,496
30,228

4,355
16,048

9,247
25,366

7,531
16,775
14,009

0
0

6,691
13,454
21,304
63,911

6,691
13,454

6,823

9,042
12,980

302,213,178

2.0 NUM 163 164

WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F

264

59

7
1,394
25,582
27,306

2,824,315
621,137
59,200
14,464,288
284,244,237
302,213,178
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NAME

FFDVTYPE

FFBEF16

FFTOT17

DVSF16X

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE : May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FLAT FEE BUNDLE NUM 165 166
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-1 INAPPLICABLE 24,023 263,620,595
1 FLAT FEE STEM 726 8,662,527
2 FLAT FEE LEAF 2,557 29,930,056
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2016 NUM 167 168
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 87 752,059
-8 DK 30 562,529
-1 INAPPLICABLE 24,023 263,620,595
0 2,148 25,025,608
1 - 48 1,018 12,252,386
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2016 NUM 169 170
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 91 754,182
-8 DK 15 248,026
-1 INAPPLICABLE 24,023 263,620,595
0 2,512 29,995,695
1 - 24 665 7,594,680
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) NUM 171 178
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 16,213 164,854,206
$1.00 - $40.00 2,805 33,539,521
$40.01 - $103.00 2,746 33,566,740
$103.01 - $217.00 2,769 35,918,057
$217.01 - $20,500.00 2,773 34,334,653
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
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NAME

DVMR16X

DVMD16X

DVPV16X

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

PAGE:

DATE: May 8, 2018
DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) NUM 179 185
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 26,820 297,487,356
$5.00 - $100.00 139 1,408,406
$100.01 - $140.64 104 1,000,370
$140.65 - $270.00 122 1,296,823
$270.01 - $5,300.00 121 1,020,222
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) NUM 186 192
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
0 21,299 265,708,662
$0.34 - $69.02 1,521 9,598,383
$69.03 - $100.34 1,483 9,033,618
$100.35 - $156.02 1,504 8,791,823
$156.03 - $5,800.00 1,499 9,080,691
TOTAL 27,306 302,213,178
AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) NUM 193 200

VALUE

0

$1.00 - $97.00
$97.01 - $140.00
$140.01 - $228.00
$228.01 - $50,000.00
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
16,072 155,166,236
2,844 38,043,323
2,801 36,222,672
2,800 37,791,744
2,789 34,989,203
27,306 302,213,178
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NAME

DVVA16X

DVTR16X

DVOF16X

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE :

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

FORMAT

PAGE:

TYPE START END

AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$35.00 - $104.00
$104.01 - $151.50
$151.51 - $250.00
$250.01 - $4,400.00
TOTAL

AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

NUM 201 207

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
27,208 300,804,463

25 401,777

24 370,698

27 375,867

22 260,372

27,306 302,213,178
NUM 208 215

VALUE

0

$13.00 - $81.00
$81.01 - $143.00
$143.01 - $232.00
$232.01 - $50,000.00
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
27,157 300,550,616

38 446,247

38 413,311

36 466,530

37 336,474

27,306 302,213,178
NUM 216 222

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$20.00 - $50.00
$50.01 - $94.50
$94.51 - $170.50
$170.51 - $3,000.00
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
27,230 301,594,052

20 97,984

18 188,640

19 165,678

19 166,824

27,306 302,213,178
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NAME

DVSL16X

DVWC16X

DVOR16X

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK

2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE :

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$10.75 - $50.00
$50.01 - $93.00
$93.01 - $197.00
$197.01 - $300.00
TOTAL

AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$22.00 - $105.00
$105.01 - $239.00
$239.01 - $360.00
$360.01 - $430.00
TOTAL

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$7.00 - $100.00
$100.01 - $156.00
$156.01 - $220.00
$220.01 - $3,453.00
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END
6.2 NUM 223 228

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
27,264 302,001,974

11 47,429

12 64,808

9 48,945

10 50,022

27,306 302,213,178

6.2 NUM 229 234

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
27,302 302,184,175

1 7,251

1 7,251

1 7,251

1 7,251

27,306 302,213,178

7.2 NUM 235 241

UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
26,879 297,609,623

112 1,262,123

104 1,273,848

105 1,083,669

106 983,915

27,306 302,213,178
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NAME

DVOU16X

DVOT16X

DVXP16X

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE :

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$14.66 - $59.74
$59.75 - $84.68
$84.69 - $153.12
$153.13 - $3,712.00
TOTAL

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$7.00 - $128.00
$128.01 - $184.00
$184.01 - $357.00
$357.01 - $3,985.00
TOTAL

SUM OF DVSF16X-DVOT16X (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$4.55 - $95.70
$95.71 - $145.00
$145.01 - $250.00
$250.01 - $50,000.00
TOTAL

PAGE:
May 8, 2018

FORMAT TYPE START END
7.2 NUM 242 248
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
27,249 301,887,252
15 67,194
14 107,169
14 74,068
14 77,494
27,306 302,213,178
7.2 NUM 249 255
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
27,199 301,333,410
29 258,085
25 263,845
28 184,416
25 173,422
27,306 302,213,178
8.2 NUM 256 263
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
3,420 40,586,434
5,986 56,312,209
6,027 66,606,285
6,028 73,107,591
5,845 65,600,658
27,306 302,213,178
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NAME

DVTC16X

IMPFLAG

PERWT16F

VARSTR

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$5.00 - $120.00
$120.01 - $180.00
$180.01 - $300.00
$300.01 - $50,000.00
TOTAL

IMPUTATION STATUS

VALUE

0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION
1 COMPLETE HC DATA

3 FULLY IMPUTED

4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED

TOTAL

EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2016

VALUE
0.000000 WEIGHT

670.139719 - 99172.780247 WEIGHT
TOTAL

VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2016

VALUE

1,001 - 1,165
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END
8.2 NUM 264 271
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
2,557 29,930,056
6,207 67,090,453
6,352 71,351,940
6,062 67,320,296
6,128 66,520,432
27,306 302,213,178
1.0 NUM 272 272
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWT16F
2,557 29,930,056
7,970 102,186,966
13,780 134,087,891
2,999 36,008,265
27,306 302,213,178
12.6 NUM 273 284

UNWEIGHTED

433

26,873

27,306
4.0 NUM 285 288

UNWEIGHTED

27,306

27,306
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NAME

VARPSU

MEPS HC-188B CODEBOOK
2016 DENTAL VISITS

DATE :

May 8, 2018

DESCRIPTION

VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2016

VALUE

1-3
TOTAL

PAGE:
FORMAT TYPE START
1.0 NUM 289
UNWEIGHTED
27,306

27,306
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